Table 3. Comparisons of Policies with
Inventory Parameters

Table 2. Replenishment Policies to be
evaluated

level of inventory reduction is moderate and
number of stock out are quite comfortable.
The Policy C does not have stock out risk but
level of inventory reduction is low. By
considering the total inventory cost Policy B
yielding better performance. Inventory level
comparisons of policies are displayed in the
figure 2.

8.2 Stock -out Screening

For running smooth business the number
of stock out should be with in limit rather
than the inventory reduction. In Policy B and

C there is no stock out is experienced, but
number of replenishments are also in equal.
The Inventory to Retailer Demand Ratio and
Inventory to Retailer Demand Forecast Ratio
are compared for policies and displayed in
figure 3 and figure 4. In Policy B no stock
out is observed, which is displayed in figure-
5. The Inventory to Retailer Demand Ratio
values for the Policy B is given in figure 3,
which reveals that most of values are not
near the stock out region. The Policy B
yielding better performance in the view of
inventory reduction and less stock out.

9. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The sensitivity analysis of the Policy B is
carried out with +30%, +20%, +10%,-10%,
-20%and-30% values of Retailer demand
and corresponding number of stock out and
number of replenishment values which are
tabulated. In +30% levels sensitivity analysis
reveals that two stock outs are experienced,
which is shown in figure 6.

232 A. Mahamani / SJM 2 (2) (2007) 227 - 235

INVENTORY STOCK COMPARISION

0
20000
40000
60000
80000

100000
120000
140000
160000

1 5 9 13 17 21 25 29 33 37 41 45 49

WEEK

IN
VE

N
TO

R
Y

Q
UA

NT
IT

Y

PLOICY -A
POLICY-B
PLOICY-C

 C O M P A R IS IO N  O F  IN V E N T O R Y  T O  D E M A N D  R AT IO

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39 41 43 45 47 49 51

W E E K S

IN
V

E
N

T
O

R
Y

 T
O

 D
E

M
A

N
D

 R
A

P O LIC Y-A
P O LIC Y-B
P O LIC Y-C

Figure 3. Inventory to Retailer Demand Ratio

Figure 2. Comparisons of Inventory Level

10. COMPARISION WITH STANDARD
(T, S) INVENTORY REPLENSHMENT
POLICY

The performance of standard inventory
replenishment policy (T, S) also evaluated by

means of excel spread sheet simulation for
the same data. The level of inventory of the
(T, S) policy is nearer to this policy. In
customer service point of view a severe stock
out is experienced in the 21 week, which is
displayed in simulation screen shot as well as